AR PARTNERSHIP

27 September 2010

Philon Pty Ltd
Level 21, Goldfields House
SYDNEY NSW 2000

ATTENTION: ANDREW COLLIER

Dear Sir,

RE: SCOTTISH HOSPITAL, PADDINGTON - REDEVELOPMENT
CAPITAL INVESTMENT VALUE (CIV)

We understand that you will be submitting a concept plan for the development
of the Scottish Hospital site in Paddington in accordance with the State
Environmental Planning Policy (Major Development) 2005 (MD SEPP).

We further understand that as part of the proposal we are required to prepare a
report identifying the Capital Investment Value (CIV) for the concept plan.

We confirm that we have prepared an estimate of the Capital Investment Value
for the concept plan for this proposal and we advise you that the estimated cost
at rates current in September 2010 is $93,800,000 (excluding GST).

We note the estimate has been based on JPR Architects drawings
DA 200 to 210 Revision 7 dated 7 June 2010 & DA 302 to 310 Revision 8 dated
5 August 2010.

We further note we have prepared the estimated Capital Investment Value
based on the Planning Circular - PS 10-008 issued 10 May 2010 ‘New Definition
of Capital Investment Value'.

We specifically note that the above estimate is based on preliminary and
conceptual design information made available to ourselves at this point and
therefore we have made a number of assumptions in relation to the project
requirements. The estimates may be subject to change as design develops.

Should you require any further information or wish to discuss any aspect of the
attached please do not hesitate to contact us.

Yours faithfully
WT PARTNERSHIP

p 1/
11/,

/7
JOHN FERRARIN
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SCOTTISH HOSPITAL, PADDINGTON - REDEVELOPMENT
CAPITAL INVESTMENT VALUE (CIV)

AN PARTNERSHIP

27 SEPTEMBER 2010

SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED COSTS

A. CONSTRUCTION
DEMOLITION WORKS
SITE PREPARATION
SITE REMEDIATION
NURSING HOME — 100 BEDS
NURSING HOME SENIOR INDEPENDENT LIVING — 4 No. APARTMENTS
SENIOR INDEPENDENT LIVING — 78 No. APARTMENTS
HERITAGE BUILDING
CARPARKING
CENTRAL COURTYARD
PARK
EXTERNAL WORKS
CIVIL SERVICES
WORK OUTSIDE BOUNDARY - ALLOW
CONSTRUCTION PHASING

B. DEVELOPMENT AND OTHER COSTS

CONSULTANT FEES — 10%

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT FEES

DEVELOPMENT COSTS / AUTHORITY FEES

SECTION 94 CONTRIBUTIONS — DEVELOPMENT LEVY
MARKETING FEES

FURNITURE, FITTINGS & EQUIPMENT (OPERATING EQUIPMENT)
SALES COSTS / FEES

ESCALATION IN COSTS

FINANCE COSTS / FEES

SUGGESTED BUDGET AT SEPTEMBER 2010 RATES (Excluding GST)

1,000,000
3,300,000
500,000
20,100,000
1,700,000
35,400,000
7,500,000
5,800,000
2,200,000
300,000
1,500,000
1,100,000
500,000
900,000

81,800,000

8,200,000
2,300,000
Excluded
Excluded
Excluded
1,500,000
Excluded
Excluded
Excluded

12,000,000

$93,800,000
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