27 September 2010

Philon Pty Ltd Level 21, Goldfields House SYDNEY NSW 2000

ATTENTION: ANDREW COLLIER

Dear Sir,

RE: SCOTTISH HOSPITAL, PADDINGTON - REDEVELOPMENT CAPITAL INVESTMENT VALUE (CIV)

We understand that you will be submitting a concept plan for the development of the Scottish Hospital site in Paddington in accordance with the State Environmental Planning Policy (Major Development) 2005 (MD SEPP).

We further understand that as part of the proposal we are required to prepare a report identifying the Capital Investment Value (CIV) for the concept plan.

We confirm that we have prepared an estimate of the Capital Investment Value for the concept plan for this proposal and we advise you that the estimated cost at rates current in September 2010 is \$93,800,000 (excluding GST).

We note the estimate has been based on JPR Architects drawings DA 200 to 210 Revision 7 dated 7 June 2010 & DA 302 to 310 Revision 8 dated 5 August 2010.

We further note we have prepared the estimated Capital Investment Value based on the Planning Circular - PS 10-008 issued 10 May 2010 'New Definition of Capital Investment Value'.

We specifically note that the above estimate is based on preliminary and conceptual design information made available to ourselves at this point and therefore we have made a number of assumptions in relation to the project requirements. The estimates may be subject to change as design develops.

Should you require any further information or wish to discuss any aspect of the attached please do not hesitate to contact us.

Yours faithfully WT PARTNERSHIP

JOHN FERRARIN



WT PARTNERSHIP

Quantity Surveyors and Construction Cost Consultants

Level 24 Northpoint 100 Miller Street North Sydney New South Wales 2060 Australia

Locked Bag 2137 North Sydney NSW 2059 DX 10544 North Sydney

Tel: (+61) 2 9929 7422 Fax: (+61) 2 9957 3161 Email: jferrarin@wtpartnership.com.au Website: www.wtpartnership.com.au

Directors

R C Moir MRICS FAIQS AIAMA J J Ferrarin BBId FAIQS P Anseline BappSc (QS) AAIQS N C Deeks BSc MRICS AAIQS MACOSTE M A Tebbatt BappSc (QS) AAIQS P T Elphick BSc MRICS AAIQS J S Osenton BSc Hons AAIQS P Bower AAIQS

Associates

M M Lee MRICS AAIQS ACIOB L Ferlauto BBId (CE) Hons AAIQS J Lum BBId (CE) Hons AAIQS D M Faugust BSc Hons MRICS I R Menzies BCon Mgt Hons AAIQS MRICS G O P Heaton BSc (QS) MRICS S Hensley BCon Mgt Hons AAIQS P Dally DipSurv MRICS M Ostapenko BBuild (CE)

Offices in Australia

Adelaide – Brisbane – Canberra Hobart – Melbourne – Perth - Sydney

WT Partnership International Ltd Group Offices

China – Europe – Hong Kong Indonesia – Malaysia – Singapore United Kingdom – New Zealand

WT Partnership Aust Pty Ltd Trading as WT Partnership ACN 006 040 768 ABN 45 997 181 713

International Association Brunei – MRBC Partnership

WT Partnership Aust Pty Ltd Trading as WT Partnership ACN 006 040 768 ABN 45 997 181 713



27 SEPTEMBER 2010

SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED COSTS	SUM	MARY	OFI	ESTIM.	ATED	COSTS
----------------------------	-----	------	-----	--------	------	-------

50		\$	\$
Α.	CONSTRUCTION		
	DEMOLITION WORKS	1,000,000	
	SITE PREPARATION	3,300,000	
	SITE REMEDIATION	500,000	
	NURSING HOME – 100 BEDS	20,100,000	
	NURSING HOME SENIOR INDEPENDENT LIVING – 4 No. APARTMENTS	1,700,000	
	SENIOR INDEPENDENT LIVING – 78 No. APARTMENTS	35,400,000	
	HERITAGE BUILDING	7,500,000	
	CARPARKING	5,800,000	
	CENTRAL COURTYARD	2,200,000	
	PARK	300,000	
	EXTERNAL WORKS	1,500,000	
	CIVIL SERVICES	1,100,000	
	WORK OUTSIDE BOUNDARY - ALLOW	500,000	
	CONSTRUCTION PHASING	900,000	
			81,800,000

B. DEVELOPMENT AND OTHER COSTS

CONSULTANT FEES – 10%	8,200,000	
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT FEES	2,300,000	
DEVELOPMENT COSTS / AUTHORITY FEES	Excluded	
SECTION 94 CONTRIBUTIONS – DEVELOPMENT LEVY	Excluded	
MARKETING FEES	Excluded	
FURNITURE, FITTINGS & EQUIPMENT (OPERATING EQUIPMENT)	1,500,000	
SALES COSTS / FEES	Excluded	
ESCALATION IN COSTS	Excluded	
FINANCE COSTS / FEES	Excluded	
		12,000,000

SUGGESTED BUDGET AT SEPTEMBER 2010 RATES (Excluding GST)

\$93,800,000